

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
Nos. 22-1030; 23-1285; 23-1337

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION; AMERICAN PUBLIC GAS ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL PROPANE GAS ASSOCIATION; THERMO PRODUCTS, LLC; SPIRE INC., SPIRE ALABAMA INC.; SPIRE MISSOURI INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY; OFFICE OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND RENEWABLE ENERGY, DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY; JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY,
Respondents.

On Petitions for Review of Final Rules of the
U.S. Department of Energy

**JOINT PETITIONERS' PRELIMINARY REPLY BRIEF
(DEFERRED APPENDIX APPEAL)**

Dated: July 10, 2024

Michael B. Schon
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP
200 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(512) 693-8350
mike@lkcfirm.com

Additional counsel listed on
inside cover.

Counsel for American Gas Association, American Public Gas Association, National Propane Gas Association, Spire Inc., Spire Alabama Inc., and Spire Missouri Inc.

Renée M. Lani
American Public Gas Association
201 Massachusetts Ave., NE,
Suite C-4
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 464-0836
rlani@apga.org

Randolph L. Elliott
McCarter & English, LLP
1301 K St. NW, STE 1000 West
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 753-3400
relliott@mccarter.com

*Counsel for Petitioner American
Public Gas Association*

Samantha L. Fugagli
Burnham Holdings, Inc.
1241 Harrisburg Avenue
Lancaster, PA 17603
(717) 390-7836
sfugagli@burnhamholdings.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Thermo
Products, LLC*

Mithun Mansinghani
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP
629 W. Main St.
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
(512) 693-8350
mithun@lkcfirm.com

Drew F. Waldbeser
Adeline Kenerly Lambert
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP
3280 Peachtree Road NE
Atlanta, GA 30305
(512) 693-8350
drew@lkcfirm.com
adeline@lkcfirm.com

*Counsel for Petitioners American Gas
Association, American Public Gas
Association, National Propane Gas
Association, Spire Inc., Spire Ala-
bama Inc., and Spire Missouri Inc.*

Michael L. Murray
Matthew J. Agen
American Gas Association
400 North Capitol Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 824-7000
mmurray@aga.org
magen@aga.org

*Counsel for Petitioner American Gas
Association*

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iv
Glossary	viii
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	5
I. The Final Rules Exceed the Department’s Authority Because They Make Noncondensing Technology Unavailable to Consumers.....	5
A. The proper interpretation of “performance characteristic” is a legal question of statutory interpretation.	7
B. The Department’s legal interpretation of “performance characteristic” cannot be squared with the statute or its prior rulemakings.	8
C. Noncondensing appliances offer performance characteristics that condensing appliances do not.	18
II. The Department’s Defense of its Flawed Economic Analysis Fails.	29
A. The Department has not shown that random assignment reasonably models market failures.	29
B. The Department no longer relies on fuel switching and, in any event, its defense of fuel switching fails.....	40
III. The Department’s Arguments Confirm the Procedural Defects in the Consumer Furnace Rule.....	46
IV. Vacatur is the Appropriate Remedy.	48
Conclusion.....	52
Certificate of Compliance.....	55
Certificate of Service	56

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Becerra</i> , No. 18-2084, 2022 WL 4534617 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	48, 49
* <i>APGA v. DOE</i> , 22 F.4th 1018 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	29, 31, 32, 33, 36, 46
<i>APGA v. DOE</i> , 72 F.4th 1324 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	46
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	39
<i>DHS. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	38
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 588 U.S. 427 (2019).....	16, 17
<i>Grand Canyon Tr. v. Bernhardt</i> , 947 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Heartland Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	49
<i>Loper Bright Enter. v. Raimondo</i> , No. 22-451, Slip Op. (U.S. June 28, 2024)	8, 20
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	12

* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

<i>Ohio v. EPA,</i> 98 F.4th 288 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	51
<i>Ohio v. EPA,</i> No. 23A349, Slip Op. (U.S. June 27, 2024)	34
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,</i> 494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	48
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.,</i> 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	17
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.,</i> 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	20, 23, 47
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs,</i> 985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	48
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.,</i> 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,</i> 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	12
<i>Vill. of Barrington, Ill. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,</i> 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	44
<i>Vinyl Inst., Inc. v. EPA,</i> No. 22-1089, 2024 WL 3308356 (D.C. Cir. July 5, 2024).....	47
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	48
42 U.S.C. § 6295(d)	12
42 U.S.C. § 6295(f).....	12, 43, 44

*42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)	36, 42
*42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(4)	6, 10, 19
*42 U.S.C. § 6295(q)(1)	11, 43
*42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6).....	6, 7, 10, 19, 42
42 U.S.C. § 6313(c)	12
42 U.S.C. § 6313(d)(1).....	12

Federal Rulemakings

Clean Energy for New Federal Buildings and Major Renovations of Federal Buildings, 89 Fed. Reg. 35,384 (May 1, 2024)	43, 44
*Energy Conservation Standards for Commercial Water Heating Equipment, 88 Fed. Reg. 69,686 (Oct. 6, 2023).....	1, 39
*Energy Conservation Standards for Consumer Furnaces, 88 Fed. Reg. 87,502 (Dec. 18, 2023)	1, 7, 21, 24, 25, 28, 38, 39, 40, 42, 44, 46
Energy Conservation Standards for Residential Clothes Washers, 84 Fed. Reg. 37,794 (Aug. 2, 2019)	15
Energy Conservation Standards for Residential Furnace Fans, 78 Fed. Reg. 64,068 (Oct. 25, 2013)	6, 15
Energy Conservation Standards for Residential Furnace Fans, 79 Fed. Reg. 38,130 (July 3, 2014)	13, 16
Energy Conservation Standards for Residential Furnaces and Commercial Water Heaters, Notification of Final Interpretive Rule, 86 Fed. Reg. 4,776 (Jan. 15, 2021)	14

*Energy Conservation Standards for Residential Furnaces and
Commercial Water Heaters, Notification of Final Interpretive
Rule, 86 Fed. Reg. 73,947 (Dec. 29, 2021) 1, 7, 10, 15, 20, 21, 22, 23, 27
